887 Written Answers

DIVERSION OF FUNDS ALLOTTED TO
.C.A.R. TOWARDS SMALL
SAVINGSINVESTMENT

*177. SHRI V. VENKATARAMANA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

that the
Council

being
Savings

(a) whether it is a fact funds allotted to the Indian of Agricultural Research are diverted towards Small investment; and

(b) if so,
therefor?

THE  MINISTER OF  FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI A. P. JAIN): (a) No.
(b) Does not arise.
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f [FUMIGATION OF FRUITS
FROM AFGHANISTAN

* 178. SHRINAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

what are the reasons

IMPORTED

a fact that the
imported  from
fumigated at

(a)  whether it is
dry and other fruits
Afghanistan by air are Amritsar; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether the dry fruits imported by road are also fumigated; if so, where; if not, why not?]
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THE MINISTER ofF FOOD AN»
AGRICULTURE (SHRI A. P. JAIN): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Fruits, dry or fresh, imported by road into India are not yet inspected and fumigated because the chances of insect pests arriving in the country by road or rail in a live condition are not as much as in the case of fruits imported by air.]

SUPPLY OF WHEAT FROM PuNiAaB TO
FAMINE-STRICKEN AREAS

*179. SHR1JUGAL KISHORE: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of wheat pur chased from Punjab for supply to the famine-stricken areas of Bihar and other States during this year;

(b) the agency through which such wheat was purchased and supplied;

(c) whether it is a fact that wheat was purchased at a lower rate from Punjab and was supplied at a very high rate to the famine-stricken areas;

(d) whether the agent has earned huge profit in this transaction; and

(e) if so, what were the reasons for which Government did not purchase and supply the wheat themselves?

t[ ] English translation.

